INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
(T TYYYYTY)

Lea atentamente es-
tas instrucciones antes
de usar el aparato por
primera vez. Guérdelas
para futuras consultas.
Su inobservancia puede
provocar accidentes.
Los aparatos pueden ser
utilizados por personas
con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales o mentales
reducidas o falta de ex-
periencia y conocimien-
to, si se les ha dado la
supervision o instruc-
cién apropiadas respec-
to al uso del aparato de
una manera segura y Si
comprenden los peli-
gros que implica. Los ni-
fios no deben jugar con
el aparato.

Este aparato no debe ser
usado por nifios. Mante-
ner el aparato y su cable
fuera del alcance de los
ninos.

Evite el contacto con las
partes moviles.
Desconecte siempre el
aparato del suministro
eléctrico si se deja sin
vigilancia y antes de
montarlo, desmontarlo
o limpiarlo.

Do not unplug it by pulling on the
cable, nor leave the plug hanging
freely.

Make sure that the appliance is
unplugged before cleaning it.

DO NOT IMMERSE THE MOTOR
HOUSING INTO WATER OR ANY
OTHER LIQUID.

Do not use the blender if the blade is
damaged.

Do not switch the appliance on if the
cable or the plug are damaged or if it
can be detected that the appliance is
not working correctly.

ATTENTION: To reduce the risk of
fire or electric shock, never remove
any of the covers. There are no
user serviceable parts on the inside.
Cable repairs and replacements
must be carried out exclusively by an
Authorized Technical Service Centre.

PARTS AND OPERATING

CONTROLS
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© Food pusher

@ Filling tube

OLid

O Stainless steel filter
@ Juice collector

@ Pulp container

@ Clamp

© Control knob with the illuminated ring
© Driving shaft

@® Motor unit

@ Cord storage

@ Juice jug lid

@ Foam separator

@ Juice jug

@ Cleaning brush

® Spout

USE
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« Before using it for the first time wash all
of the removable parts in soapy water. To
strip the juice extractor down, open the
clamp (7) and then remove the parts.

e To reassemble the appliance, follow the
sequence shown in the diagram.

Pull the power cord out of the cord storage

compartment at the back of the appliance.
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Place the juice collector into the appliance

and place the pulp container into the

appliance. (B2 & B3)

Put the stainless steel filter (4) in the juice

Debe tener cuidado
cuando maneje las afi-
ladas cuchillas de cortar,
cuando vacie el cuenco
y durante la limpieza.
Desconecte el aparato
antes de cambiar los
accesorios o partes que
puedan moverse duran-
te el funcionamiento de
la batidora.

Conéctese Unicamente
a las tensiones indica-
das en la placa de ca-

racteristicas.

Este aparato es apto para uso ali-
mentario.

Este aparato esta disefiado exclusi-
vamente para uso doméstico.

Utilice siempre la batidora sobre una
superficie nivelada y estable.

No manipule el aparato con las ma-
nos mojadas.

No introduzca utensilios como cu-
chillos o tenedores en el interior de
la jarra mientras el aparato esta en
funcionamiento.

El uso de accesorios no suministra-
dos por el fabricante puede originar
accidentes.

No haga funcionar el aparato en va-
cio.

No ponga el aparato cerca de fuen-
tes de calor y evite que el cable roce
superficies calientes.

No haga funcionar el aparato con el
cable enrollado.

No monte o desmonte la jarra de la
batidora mientras el aparato esta en
marcha.

No abra la tapa de la batidora has-
ta que se haya parado el motor por
completo.

No deje el aparato en funcionamien-
to sin vigilancia, especialmente cer-
ca de los nifos.

Desconecte el aparato cuando no lo
use.

No desconecte nunca tirando del ca-
ble ni deje la conexion colgando.
Antes de su limpieza, compruebe
que el aparato esta desconectado.

collector (5) (B4) and hold the lid over the

filter and lower it into position. Make sure the

filter is fitted onto the driving shaft correctly.

Always check the filter before use. If you

detect any cracks or damage, do not use the

appliance and contact the nearest technical
service centre.

Lock the clamp (7) onto the lid and make

sure that the clamp (7) is locked into the

right position (B5). Slide the food pusher (1)

into the filling tube by aligning the groove in

the pusher with the small protrusion on the
inside of filling tube (B6). Never insert your
filling or an object into the filling tube.

Place the juice jug (14) under the spout

(B7). Place the lid on the juice jug to avoid

splattering or if you want to store the juice in

the refrigerator.

NOTE: The juice extractor has a safety

system that prevents the juice extractor from

being switched on if the clamp (7) has not
been fitted correctly.

« Place the juice extractor on a flat, stable
surface and put the juice jug (14) or a
similar container below the pouring spout
(16).

« Prepare the fruit or vegetables as described
in the section entitled “Preparing the food”.

WARNINGS:
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e Never use extremely fibrous fruits or
vegetables.

e Juice cannot be extracted from certain
fruits such as bananas, avocados, etc.

 Insert the foodstuffs through the filling
spout (B4). Press the food down with the
food pusher (1). Never use your hands or
insert utensils such as knives, forks or
spatulas.

The control knob of the juicer has 3 positions:

0 - The juicer is off. If it is connected to

the mains supply, the control knob will be

illuminated in green colour.

1 - Low speed, used mainly for soft fruits

and vegetables (melon, grape, tomatoes,

strawberry, etc). While working, the control
knob will be illuminated in blue colour.

2 - High speed, suitable for hard fruits and

vegetables (apples, pears, carrots, oranges,

lemons, grapefruits, etc). While working,
the control knob will be illuminated in blue
colour.

Note: If processing fairly large quantities,

never use the appliance for longer than 30

seconds. Then switch off the appliance. Leave

the appliance to cool down.

* When cleaning the filter, unplug the juice
extractor. Wait for the filter to come to a
standstill before opening the lid. Open the
clamp, take the filter out and remove the

NO DEBE SUMERGIR EL CUERPO
MOTOR EN AGUA NI EN CUAL-
QUIER OTRO LiQUIDO.

No utilice la batidora si la cuchilla
esta danada.

No lo ponga en funcionamiento si el
cordén o el enchufe estan dafados o
si observa que el aparato no funcio-
na correctamente.

ATENCION: Para reducir riesgos de
incendio o descargas eléctricas, no
retire ninguna de las tapas ni tor-
nillos. No hay en el interior piezas
que puedan ser manipuladas por el
usuario. Las reparaciones y cambios
de cable deben ser realizadas exclu-
sivamente por un Servicio Técnico
Autorizado.

PIEZAS Y ELEMENTOS

DE MANEJO
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@ Empujador

® Boca de llenado

© Tapa

O Filtro de acero inoxidable
® Colector de zumo

@ Contenedor de pulpa

@ Abrazadera de cierre

® Mando de control con iluminacion
® Eje motriz

@® Unidad del motor

@ Almacenamiento del cable
@ Tapa de la jarra de zumo
@® Separador de espuma

@ Jarra de zumo

@ Cepillo de limpieza

@ Tubo de vertido de zumo

uso
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« Antes de utilizar la licuadora por primera
vez lave todas las piezas desmontables
con agua y jabon. Para desmontar la li-
cuadora, abra la abrazadera de cierre (7) y
desmonte las piezas.

e Para volver a montar el aparato, siga la se-
cuencia mostrada en el diagrama.

Tire del cable de alimentacion para sacarlo

del compartimento en la parte trasera del

aparato. (B1)

Coloque el colector de zumo en el aparato y

después coloque el contenedor de pulpa en

el aparato. (B2 y B3)

Coloque el filtro de acero inoxidable (4) en

el colector de zumo (5) (B4), sujete la tapa

sobre el filtro y bajela hasta su posicion. Ase-

pulp. Clean away any pulp that is stuck to
the lid.
Note: Given that flavours do not mix, after
you prepare a certain type of juice you
can then go on to use another type of fruit
without having to clean the appliance.
« To get the full benefit of the juice it should
be consumed as soon as it is prepared.

PREPARING THE FOOD
(T TY YY)

Warning! Process ripe and unfrozen fruit and
vegetables only. Unripe fruit and vegetables
will block the filter very quickly.

« First, wash the fruit and vegetables.

« Remove stones from fruit. Remove large
stalks.

e Chop up large fruit and vegetables so
that they fit the filling tube.

e Process only fresh fruit and vegetables
because they are juicier.

o Peel fruit beforehand if it has thick
and hard peel, eg. pineapples, melons,
oranges, grapefruits and raw beetroot.
Remove the white skin from citrus fruits
as it has a bitter aftertaste.

« The consistency of apple juice depends
on the kind of apple used. The juicier the
apple, the thinner the juice. Add a few
drops of lemon juice to the apple juice to
delay the juice from turning brown.

o Leaves and stems (eg. stalks from leaf

salad) can also be processed in this

juicer.

If possible, drink juice as soon as it has

been prepared. Juices lose their flavour

and nutritional value if they are exposed
to the air for a while.

« Starchy fruits (e. g. bananas, papayas,
avocados, figs and mangos) are not
suitable for juicing in this appliance.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
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The appliance is easier to clean if you do so
immediately after use.

Check that the appliance is switched off
and unplugged from the mains. Dismantle
the juice extractor and wash the removable
parts in soapy water. Use a soft-bristled
brush to remove any pulp that may block the
holes in the filter. Dry the pieces thoroughly
before refitting them. Wipe down the motor
housing with a slightly damp cloth. Never
immerse it in water or any other liquid. Do
not use abrasive clean agents.

All the detachable parts are dishwasher-
safe.

Place the detachable plastic parts on the top
tray of the dishwasher. Make sure they are

gurese de que el filtro queda encajado en el

eje correctamente. Compruebe siempre el

filtro antes de cada uso. Si detecta alguna
raja o dano, absténgase de usar el aparato

y contacte con el centro de servicio técnico

mas cercano.

Bloquee la abrazadera de cierre (7) en la tapa

y aseguUrese de que la abrazadera de cierre

(7) quede bloqueada en la posicion adecua-

da (B5). Deslice el empujador (1) en la boca

de llenado alineando el surco del empujador
con el pequerio saliente del interior del tubo

(B6). Nunca inserte los dedos ni cualquier

otro objeto en la boca de llenado.

Coloque la jarra de zumo (14) debajo del tubo

de vertido de zumo (B7). Coloque la tapa en

la jarra del zumo para evitar que salpique y

por si quiere guardarla en el frigorifico.

NOTA: La licuadora tiene un sistema de

seguridad que evita que se encienda si la

abrazadera de cierre (7) no ha sido colocada
correctamente.

e Coloque la licuadora en una superficie
plana y estable, y ponga la jarra de zumo
(14) o un contenedor similar debajo del
tubo de vertido de zumo (16).

e Prepare las frutas o vegetales tal como se
describe en la seccién «Preparando la co-
mida».

PRECAUCIONES:
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¢ Nunca use frutas o vegetales extremada-
mente fibrosos.

« No puede extraerse zumo de ciertas frutas
tales como platanos, aguacates, etc.

« Inserte la comida por la boca de llenado
(B4). Presione la comida hacia abajo con
el empujador (1). Nunca use las manos ni
utensilios como cuchillos, tenedores o es-
péatulas para empujar.

El mando de control de la licuadora tiene 3

posiciones:

0 - El aparato est4 apagado. Si esta conecta-

do a la red eléctrica, el mando de control se

iluminara en color verde.

1 - Velocidad baja, se utiliza para licuar frutas
y verduras blandas (melén, uva, tomate, fresa,
etc). Durante el fumcionamiento, el mando de
control se iluminara en color azul.

2 - Velocidad alta, se utiliza para licuar frutas
y verduras duras (manzanas, peras, zanaho-
rias, frutas citricas, etc). Durante el funciona-
miento, el mando de control se iluminara en
color azul.

Nota: Si procesa cantidades suficientemente
grandes de comida, nunca use el aparato du-
rante mas de 30 segundos. Después apague
el aparato. Déjelo que se enfrie.

e Cuando limpie el filtro, desenchufe la li-

placed well away from the heating element.
The filter (4) will eventually wear with use.
Replace it as soon as you notice the first
signs of wear. If your juice extractor is used
on a daily basis, it will need replacing every
five years, approximately. Replacement
filters can be obtained from an Authorised
Technical Service Centre.

To guarantee a long service life of the filter,
as well as to prolong its initial appearance,
we recommend hand-washing for the filter
instead of washing it into the dishwasher.

ADVICE ON DISPOSAL:
(T IYYYYYY)

Our goods come in optimized

packaging. This basically consists in
using non-contaminating materials which
should be handed over to the local waste
disposal service as secondary raw materials.
Before throwing a used appliance away, you
should first make it noticeably inoperable
and be certain to dispose of it in accordance
with current national laws. Your Retailer,
Town Hall or Local Council can give you
detailed information about this.

This appliance is labeled in
E accordance with European Directive

2012/19/EU - concerning  used
B clectrical and electronic appliances
(waste electrical and electronic equipment -
WEEE). This product must not be disposed
together with the domestic waste. This
product has to be disposed at an authorised
place for recycling of electrical and electronic
appliances. The guideline determines the
framework for the return and recycling of
used appliances as applicable throughout
the EU. Please ask your dealer about current
means of disposal.
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cuadora. Espere a que el filtro se detenga
para abrir la tapa. Abra la abrazadera de
cierre, saque el filtro y elimine la pulpa.
Limpie toda la pulpa que quede pegada
en la tapa.

Nota: Dado que los sabores no se mezclan,

después de preparar un determinado tipo

de zumo puede directamente usar otro tipo

de frutas sin tener que limpiar el aparato.

» Para obtener el maximo beneficio del
zumo, éste debe ser consumido nada
mas prepararlo.

PREPARANDO LA COMIDA
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jAtencién! Utilizar s6lo productos maduros y
no congelados. Los productos no maduros
obstruyen rapidamente el filtro.

e Lavar previamente la fruta o verdura.

o Deshuesar las frutas con hueso. Retirar
los tallos o rabillos.

« En caso de ser necesario, cortar los pro-
ductos de gran tamafio en trozos peque-
fios que quepan a través de la boca de
llenado.

o Procesar sélo frutas y/o verduras fres-
cas.

e Pelar previamente las frutas con césca-
ras gruesas y duras (por ejemplo pifias,
melones, naranjas, remolacha roja). |Reti-
rar la piel blanca de los citricos!

* La consistencia del zumo de manzana
depende de la clase de manzana que se
utilice. Cuanto mas jugosa sea la manza-
na, menos espeso es el zumo. Agregar al
zumo de manzana unas gotas de zumo
de limén a fin de demorar el proceso de
oxidacion (oscurecimiento) del zumo de
manzana.

» Las hojas y pediculos (por ejemplo los
tronchos de lechuga) se pueden procesar
igualmente en esta maquina.

» Los zumos deberan consumirse inmedia-
tamente después de su elaboracién, dado
que por lo general pierden rapidamente
su sabor y su valor nutritivo.

 La licuadora no es adecuada para proce-
sar frutas o verduras particularmente du-
ras o de textura fibrosa (por ejemplo cafa
de azicar, platanos, papayas, aguacates,
higos chumbos -nopales- y mangos).

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
IIXTYTYYY Y]

El aparato es mas facil de limpiar si lo hace
inmediatamente después de usarlo.

Compruebe que el aparato est4 apagado y
desenchufado de la red eléctrica. Desmonte
la licuadora y lave las piezas desmontables

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE
0000000000

Lire attentivement ces
instructions avant d'uti-
liser lappareil. Conser-
vez-les pour de futures
consultations. Le non
respect de ces instruc-
tions peut causer un
accident.

Les appareils peuvent
étre utilisés par des per-
sonnes ayant un handi-
cap physique, sensoriel
ou mental, ou bien man-
quant dexpérience et de
connaissances si elles
ont recu des explications
ou des instructions sur la
facon d'utiliser lappareil
de maniére sécurisée et
qu'elles en comprennent
les risques encourus.
Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec lappareil.
Cet appareil ne doit pas
étre utilisé par des en-
fants. Tenir lappareil et
son cordon hors de por-
tée des enfants.

Evitez de toucher les
parties amovibles.
Veillez a toujours débran-
cher lappareil de la prise
de courant sil est laissé
sans surveillance ou avant
de le monter, de le dé-
monter ou de le nettoyer.
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con agua y jabén. Use un cepillo de cerdas
blandas para remover la pulpa que pueda
bloquear los agujeros del filtro. Seque to-
das las piezas concienzudamente antes de
volverlas a montar. Limpie la carcasa de la
unidad del motor con un pafo ligeramente
humedecido. Nunca lo sumerja en agua ni
cualquier otro liquido. No use agentes lim-
piadores abrasivos.

Todas las partes desmontables son aptas
para su uso en lavavajillas.

Coloque las piezas desmontables de plas-
tico en la bandeja superior del lavavajillas.
Asegurese de que se colocan suficiente-
mente lejos del elemento calefactor del
lavavajillas.

El filtro (4) puede llegar a desgastarse con
el uso. Recdmbielo en cuanto note los pri-
meros sintomas de desgaste. Si su licuadora
se usa diariamente, necesitara un recambio
cada aproximadamente cinco afios. Puede
obtener piezas de recambio en un Centro
de Servicio Técnico Autorizado.

Para prolongar la vida Util del filtro, asi como
su aspecto estético inicial, le recomenda-
mos lavarlo a mano en lugar de hacerlo en
el lavavajillas.

ADVERTENCIA DE DEPOSI-

CION/ELIMINACION:
0000000000

Nuestras mercancias cuentan con un

embalaje optimizado. Este consiste,
por principio, en materiales no contaminan-
tes que deberan ser entregados como ma-
teria prima secundaria al servicio local de
eliminacion de basuras.
Antes de eliminar el aparato, usted debe en
primer lugar hacer notar de manera visible
que el mismo no funciona, y asegurarse de
eliminarlo de conformidad con las leyes
nacionales. Su Minorista, Ayuntamiento o
Municipio le puede suministrar informacion
detallada acerca de esto.

Este aparato tiene una etiqueta en
ﬁ conformidad con la Directiva Euro-
pea 2012/19/EU, concerniente a

EE (os aparatos eléctricos y electroni-
cos usados (equipos eléctricos y electréoni-
cos de desecho - WEEE). Este producto no
deberé eliminarse junto con la basura do-
meéstica. Este producto debera eliminarse
en un lugar autorizado para reciclar apara-
tos eléctricos y electrénicos. La Directiva
determina el contexto para devolver y reci-
clar aparatos y es de aplicacién en toda la
Union Europea. Por favor, pregunte a su dis-
tribuidor acerca de las medidas de elimina-
cién actuales.

Procédez avec précau-
tion pour la manipulation
du couteau a bord tran-
chant en vidant le bol ou
lors du nettoyage.

Déconnecter lappareil
avant de remplacer les
accessoires ou avant
daccéder aux parties
susceptibles de tourner

durant le fonctionne-
ment.
Avant de brancher lapp-

areil vérifiez si votre vol-
tage correspond a celui
indiqué sur la plaque des
caractéristiques.

Appareil apte pour utilisation alimen-

taire.

Cet appareil a été congu pour un usa-

ge domestique exclusivement.

Le bol mixeur doit étre utilisé sur une

surface lisse et stable.

Cet appareil est congu pour une uti-

lisation domestique ou des applica-

tions similaires, telles que :

- Zone réservée au personnel dans
un magazin, bureau ou autre envi-
ronnement de travail ;

- Dans une ferme;

- Par les clients dun hétel, motel ou
autre types d'habitation ;

- Au lit ou pour le petit-déjeuner.

Ne pas manipuler lappareil avec les

mains mouillées.

Ne pas introduire dustensiles : couteaux

ou fourchettes dans le bol en fonction-

nement.

Lutilisation daccessoires non fournis

par le fabricant peut entrainer des ac-

cidents.

Ne pas faire fonctionner lappareil a vide.

Tenir lappareil a lécart de sources de

chaleur et éviter que le cordon touche

des surfaces chaudes.

Ne pas faire fonctionner lappareil

avec le cordon enroulé.

Ne pas monter ni démonter le bol du

mixer quand celui-ci est en cours de

fonctionnement.

Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle du mixer

avant larrét du moteur.

Ne pas faire fonctionner le mixer

ufesa
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
(TYTYYYYYY)

Read these instructions
carefully before using
the appliance for the first
time. Safeguard them
for future reference.
Inobservance of these
instructions may lead to
an accident.

Appliances can be used
by persons with reduced
physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or
lack of experience and
knowledge if they have
been given supervision
orinstruction concerning
use of the appliance in
a safe way and if they
understand the hazards
involved. Children shall
not play with the
appliance.

This appliance shall not
be used by children.
Keep the appliance and
its cord out of reach of
children.

Avoid contact with the
moving parts.

Always disconnect the
appliance from the supply
if it is left unattended
and before assembling,
disassembling or cleaning.
Care shall be taken

sans surveillance surtout en présen-
ce denfants.

Si vous n'utilisez pas lappareil dé-
branchez-le.

Ne jamais débrancher en tirant du
cordon. Ne pas le laisser pendre.
Avant de le nettoyer, vérifiez si
lappareil est bien débranché.

NE PAS IMMERGER LE CORPS MO-
TEUR DANS LEAU NI TOUT AUTRE
LIQUIDE.

Ne pas utiliser lappareil si le couteau
est endommagé.

Ne pas faire fonctionner lappareil si
le cordon ou la fiche sont abimés ou
si vous remarquez que lappareil ne
fonctionne pas correctement.
ATTENTION: Afin de faire diminuer au
maximum, les risques dincendie ou de
décharges électriques, ne jamais enle-
ver les plaques. Aucune des pieces qui
sont a lintérieur, ne peuvent étre mani-
pulées par lutilisateur. Les réparations
et remplacements de cordon doivent
étre réalisés par un Service Technique
Agréé, exclusivement.

ELEMENTS ET COMMANDES
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© Pilon-poussoir

@ Ouverture dajout des ingrédients
® Couvercle

@ Filtre en acier inoxydable

@ Collecteur de jus

@ Réservoir & pulpe

@ Etrier de fermeture

O Interrupteur de contréle avec illumination
© Arbre dentrainement

® Moteur

@ Compartiment du cable

@ Couvercle du récipient a jus

@® Séparateur de mousse

@ Récipient a jus

@ Brosse de nettoyage

@ Bec découlement

UTILISATION
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o Avant d'utiliser lappareil pour la premiére
fois, nettoyez toutes les piéces amovibles
3 leau savonneuse. Pour désassembler la
centrifugeuse, ouvrez l'étrier de fermeture
(7) puis retirez les différents éléments.

o Pour réassembler la centrifugeuse, suivez
les indications fournies sur le schéma.

Déroulez le cordon dalimentation de son

espace de rangement situé sur larriére de la

centrifugeuse. (B1)

Placez le collecteur de jus et le réservoir a

when handling the sharp
cutting blades, emptying
the bowl and during
cleaning.

Unplug the appliance
before attempting to
change any accessory
or accessing any part of
the liquidizer that might
move during operation.
Only connect it to the
voltages stated on the

characteristics plate.

This appliance s suitable for user with

foodstuffs.

This appliance has been designed

exclusively for domestic use.

Always use the blender on a flat,

level work surface.

This appliance is intended to be used

in household and similar applications

such as:

- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices
and other working environments;

- Farm houses;

- By clients in hotels, motels and other
residential type environments;

- Bed and breakfast type environments.

Do not handle the appliance with wet

hands.

Never insert metal utensils, such as

knives or forks, into the inside of the

jug while the appliance is operating.

The use of accessories not supplied

by the manufacturer may cause

accidents.

Do not operate the appliance without

a workload.

Do not leave the appliance close to

heat sources nor allow the cable to

come into contact with hot surfaces.

Do not operate the appliance with

the cable still coiled.

Never try to fit or remove the jug on

the blender while the appliance is

still running.

Do not open the lid on the blender

until the motor has stopped.

Do not leave the appliance operating

unattended, especially with children

about.

Unplug the appliance from the

mains when it is not in use.

pulpe dans la centrifugeuse. (B2 & B3)

Placez le filtre en acier inoxydable (4) sur

le collecteur de jus (5) (B4), puis refermez

le couvercle sur le filtre et abaissez-le pour
le verrouiller en position. Assurez-vous que
le filtre soit correctement installé sur larbre
dentrainement. Vérifiez le filtre & chaque fois
que vous utilisez la centrifugeuse. Si vous
détectez des fissures ou constatez que le
filtre est endommagé, n'utilisez pas la centri-
fugeuse et contactez un Centre d'Assistance

Technique agréé.

Verrouillez létrier de fermeture (7) sur le

couvercle et assurez-vous que ce dernier soit

bien placé dans la bonne position (B5). Faites
glisser le pilon-poussoir (1) dans louverture
dajout des ingrédients en alignant lergot situé

dans le poussoir sur le petit renflement situé a

lintérieur de louverture dajout des ingrédients

(B6). N'insérez jamais vos doigts ou tout autre

objet dans louverture dajout des ingrédients.

Placez le récipient a jus (14) sous le bec

découlement (B7). Placez le couvercle sur le

récipient a jus pour éviter les éclaboussures ou
si vous souhaitez le ranger au réfrigérateur.

REMARQUE : La centrifugeuse possede un

systéme de sécurité qui empéche la mise en

route de lappareil si létrier de fermeture (7)

n'est pas correctement verrouillé.

e Placez la centrifugeuse sur une surface
plane et stable puis placez le récipient a
jus (14) ou un récipient similaire sous le
bec d'écoulement (16).

o Préparez les fruits ou les légumes comme
indiqué dans la section intitulée “Préparer
les ingrédients”.

AVERTISSEMENTS :
T IYYYY YY)

» Nutilisez jamais de fruits ou de légumes
extrémement fibreux.

|l est impossible d'extraire le jus de fruits
tels que la banane ou lavocat, etc.

e Insérez les ingrédients via louverture
dajout des ingrédients (B4). Poussez sur
les ingrédients a laide du poussoir (1).
N'utilisez jamais vos mains ou des usten-
siles tels qu'un couteau, une fourchette ou
une spatule.

Linterrupteur de contréle de la centrifugeuse

a 3 positions :

O - Lappareil est éteint. Si la centrifugeuse

est branchée dans la prise dalimentation,

linterrupteur de contréle brillera en couleur
vert.

1 - Basse vitesse, utilisé principalement pour

fruits et légumes tendres (melon, raisin, to-

mate, fraise, etc). Pendant le fonctionnement,
linterrupteur de contréle brillera en couleur bleu.

2 - Haute vitesse, convient pour les fruits et

légumes dures (pommes, poires, carottes,

oranges, citrons, pamplemousses, etc). Pen-
dant le fonctionnement, linterrupteur de con-
tréle brillera en couleur bleu.

®



se existirem criancas por perto.
Desligue o aparelho da rede quando
ndo estiver a utiliza-lo.

Nunca desligue o aparelho puxando
pelo cabo nem deixe este ultimo pen-
durado.

Antes de efectuar a sua limpeza com-
prove que o aparelho esta desligado.
NAO DEVERA MERGULHAR O
CORPO MOTOR EM AGUA NEM EM
NENHUM OUTRO LIQUIDO.

N&o utilize a batedeira se a lamina
estiver danificada.

N&o o ponha em funcionamento se o
cabo ou a ficha estiverem estragados
ou se observar que o aparelho ndo
funciona correctamente.

ATENCAQ: Para diminuir o perigo de
incéndios ou de descargas eléctricas,
n&o retire nenhuma das tampas. No
interior ndo existem pecas que pos-
sam ser manipuladas pelo usuario. As
reparacdes e mudancas de cabo de-
verdo ser realizadas exclusivamente
por um Servico Técnico Autorizado.

COMPONENTES E EL-

EMENTOS DE COMANDOQ
eeo00000000

@ Objecto de pressao dos alimentos
® Goteira

(3] Tampa

O Filtro de aco inoxidavel

@ Compartimento de acumulacao de sumo
@ Recipiente para polpa

@ Travao

® Botzo de control com anel luminoso
® Veio motor

@ Unidade do motor

@ Armazenamento da ficha

@® Tampa do jarro de sumo

® Separador de espuma

@ Jarro da sumo

@ Escova de limpeza

® Bico

UTILIZACAO
ooooogooooo e

¢ Antes de utiliza-lo pela primeira vez limpe
todas as partes removiveis em agua e sa-
b3o. Para desmontar a méaquina de sumos
abra o travéo (7) e remova todas as partes.
e Para voltar a montar o aparelho, siga a se-
quéncia que é mostrada no diagrama.
Tire a ficha de alimentacdo do compartimen-
to de armazenamento na parte de tras do
aparelho. (B1)

2 - Magas sebesség, mely a kemény
gyimolcsok és  zoldségek préselésére
szolgél (alma, korte, sargarépa, narancs,
citrom, grépfrit, stb.). Mikodés kozben az
ellenérzégomb kék fénye kigyullad.
Megjegyzés: Nagy mennyiségek feldolgoza-
sa esetén 30 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig
ne hasznélja a készuléket. Utana kapcsolja
ki a készuléket. Hagyja lehdlni a készoléket.
o A szlré tisztitisakor aramtalanitsa a
gyumolescentrifugat. A fedél felnyitasa
el6tt varja meg, amig a szlré nyugalmi
helyzetbe kertl. Nyissa ki a befogdele-
met, vegye ki a sz0r6t és tavolitsa el a
pépet. Tisztitsa le a fedélre ragadt pépet.
Megjegyzés: Mivel az izek nem kevered-
nek, miutan elkészitett egy bizonyos fajta
gyumolcslét, nyugodtan hasznalhat egy
maésfajta gyumolcsot, anélkul, hogy meg ke-
llene tisztitania a készuléket.
« A gyumolcslét akkor a legjobb fogyaszta-
ni, amikor az elkészul.

ELELMISZER ELOKESZITESE
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Vigyazat! Kizérélag érett és nem fagyasz-

tott gyumoles és zoldség dolgozhato fel a

géppel. Az éretlen gyumolcs és zoldség na-

gyon hamar elzérja a készUlék szUréjét.

» El6bb mossa meg a gyumolesét és a
z6ldséget.

o Tavolitsa el a magokat a gyumolcsbél.
Tavolitsa el a nagyobb szarakat.

« Vagja fel a nagy gyumolcsoket és zoldsé-
geket annyira, hogy a darabok beférjenek
a tolt6tengelybe.

o Kizérdlag friss gyimolesot és zoldséget
dolgozzon fel.

* Hamozza meg a termékeket elézéleg, ha
vastag héjuk van, mint példaul az ana-
nasznak, narancsnak, grépfritnak és a
nyers céklanak. A fehér bért tavolitsa el a
citrusok h¢j alatti feluletérél.

e Az almalé slrUsége attél fugg, hogy
milyen fajtaju almat hasznal fel. A bévebb
lével rendelkezé almafajta leve kevésbé
sUrG. Adjon hozza par csepp citromlevet
az almaléhez. Ez késlelteti az almalé bar-
nulasat.

« A levelek és a gyokerek (pl. a salatalevel
szérai) ugyancsak feldolgozhatoak a gép
segitségével.

» Ha lehetséges, fogyasszak el az igy készi-
tett italokat a lehet6 leghamarabb. Az ita-
lok roved id6n beldl elvesztik aroméajukat
és tapértékuket, ha nem fogyasztjak el
révid idén belul.

e A gyimolcs- és zoldségnyomd nem
alkalmas kiulénésen erds, rostos és ke-
mény gyumolcs- és zoldségfélék prése-
lésére (mint pl. cukornad, banan, papaya,
avocado, fige és mango).

Coloque o compartimento de acumulacao
de sumo no aparelho e coloque o recipiente
para polpa no aparelho. (B2 & B3)
Coloque o filtro de aco inoxidavel (4) no
compartimento de acumulagdo de sumo
(5) (B4) e posicione a tampa na sua posicao.
Certifique-se que o filtro estad bem colocado
no veio motor. Verifique sempre o filtro antes
da sua utilizagdo. Se detectar alguma abertu-
ra ou dano nao utilize o aparelho e contacte o
centro de servicos técnicos mais proximo.
Coloque o travdo (7) sobre a tampa e certi-
fique-se que o travdo (7) estad colocado na
posicdo correcta (B5). Deslize o objecto de
pressdo de alimentos (1) para o tubo de ali-
mentacdo alinhando a ranhura do objecto
com a pequena saliéncia no interior do tubo de
alimentagao (B6). Nunca coloque os dedos ou
um objecto dentro do tubo de alimentac&o.

Coloque o jarro de sumo (14) sob o bico (B7).

Coloque a tampa no jarro do sumo para evi-

tar que este entorne ou se desejar guardar o

sumo no frigorifico.

NOTA: A maquina de sumos tem um sistema

de seguranca que impede que esta se ligue

quando o travéo (7) n&o estiver colocado co-
rrectamente.

« Coloque a maquina de sumo numa super-
ficie plana e estavel e coloque o jarro de
sumo (14) ou outro recipiente similar de-
baixo do bico (16).

» Prepare a fruta e os vegetais tal como a
descricdo da seccdo intitulada “Prepa-
racdo dos alimentos”.

ADVERTENCIAS:
0000000000

« Nunca utilize frutos ou vegetais extrema-
mente fibrosos.

« O sumo nao pode ser extraido de alguns
frutos tais como bananas, abacates, etc.

« Insira os alimentos na goteira (B4) Pres-
sione a fruta para baixo com o objecto de
pressao de alimentos (1). Nunca utilize as
suas maos ou insira utensilios tais como
facas, garfos ou espétulas.

O bot&o de controlo da méaquina de sumos

tem 3 posicoes:

0 - A méquina de sumos estéa desligada. Se

estiver ligada a corrente eléctrica, o botdo de

controlo ter4 a cor verde.

1 - Baixa velocidade, utilizada principalmente

para frutas e legumes moles (mel&o, uva, to-

mate, morango, etc).

2 - Alta velocidade, apropriada para frutas

e legumes duros (macas, péras, cenouras,

laranjas, limdes, toranjas, etc). O botdo de

controlo ficara da cor azul quando esta em
funcionamento.

Nota: Quando estiver a fazer grandes quan-

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS
0000000000

A készuléket kozvetlentl annak hasznélata
utan a legkénnyebb tisztitani.

Ellenérizze, hogy a készulék ki van kapcsol-
va és ki van hizva a haldzati aljzatbdl. Sze-
relie szét a gyumolcscentrifugt és mossa
meg a kivehet6 részeket szappanos vizben.
A sz0r6 lyukait eldugaszold pép eltavoli-
taséra hasznaljon egy puha kefét. Vissza-
helyezésuk elétt széritsa meg alaposan az
alkatrészeket. Torélie le a motorburkolatot
egy enyhén nedves kendével. Soha ne me-
ritse vizbe vagy més folyadékba. Ne hasz-
naljon dorzsolo tisztitoszereket.

Minden leveheté rész mosogatdgépben
tisztithato.

Tegye a leveheté mUanyag részeket a mo-
sogatdgép felsé talcajara. Gyézodjon meg,
hogy eléggé tavol allnak a fitétesttél

A sz0r6 (4) hasznélat kozben elkopik. Azonnal
cserélje ki, amikor a kopas elsé jeleit felfedezi
rajta. Ha naponta hasznélja a gyimélcscentri-
fugat, korulbeldl 6tévente ki kell cserélnie azt.
CsereszOréket egy Engedélyezett MUszaki
Szervizkézpontbol szerezhet be.

A rozsdamentes acélbol készult sz0ré hos-
szU életciklusanak biztositasa érdekében,
valamint az eredeti kinézet megérzésének
érdekében javasolt a kézzel torténé mosés a
mosogatogépben torténé mosas helyett.

ELTAVOLITASI UTMUTATO:
0000000000

@ Termékeink optimalis csomagolasban
kerUlnek leszéllitdsra. Ez alapvetéen a

nem szennyez anyagok hasznalatanak tulaj-
donithat6, melyek a helyi szemétleraké helyen
leadhatéak, mint méasodlagos nyersanyagok.
A készilék kidobasa elétt eldbb  jelsl-
je meg észrevehet6 helyen, hogy nem
mUkadéképes, és bizonyosodjék meg arrol,
hogy az érvényes magyar térvények alapjan
artalmatlanitja azt. Errél a forgalmazo, a pol-
garmesteri hivatal vagy a helyi dnkormany-
zat részletes informécidval szolgal.

Ez a készulék a hasznélt elektro-
E mos és elektronikai készilékekre

vonatkozé (elektromos és elektro-
B nikai berendezések hulladékai -
WEEE) 2012/19/EU eurdpai irényelv szerint
van cimkézve. A termék nem dobhato ki a
héztartasi szeméttel egyitt. A termék az
elektromos és elektronikai készulékek Ujra-
hasznositasara kijelolt helyen artalmatlani-
thatd. Az iranyelv meghatarozza az egész
EU-ban érvényes keretet a hasznalt
készilékek visszajuttataséra és Ujrahaszno-
sitaséra. Az aktudlis &rtalmatlanitasi eljarast
illetéen érdeklddjon a forgalmazonal.

tidades de sumo, ndo utilize o aparelho por

mais de 30 segundos. Depois desligue o

aparelho. Deixe-o arrefecer.

 Desligue a maquina de sumos da tomada
quando estiver a limpar o filtro. Espere
que o filtro esteja imovel antes de abrir
a tampa. Retire o travao, retire o filtro e
remova a polpa. Limpe a polpa que se
acumula na tampa.

Nota: uma vez que os sabores ndo se mis-

turam, depois de preparar um certo tipo de

sumo podera continuar e utilizar outro tipo de

fruto sem ser necessério limpar o aparelho.

« Para retirar o méaximo beneficio do sumo
este deverad ser consumido logo apds a
Sua preparacao.

PREPARACAO DOS

ALIMENTOS
(TYTYYYYY Y

Atencao! Funciona apenas com frutas e le-

gumes maduros e descongelados. As Frutas

e os legumes verdes irdo bloquear o filtro

muito rapidamente.

e Primeiro, lave as frutas e legumes.

 Retire os carocos da fruta. Remova caules
de grandes dimensaes.

e Corte frutas e legumes grandes para que
encaixem no recipiente de enchimento.

» Funciona apenas com frutas e legumes
frescos.

» Descasque a fruta previamente se esta
tiver casca grossa e dura, por exemplo,
ananas, melao, laranjas, toranjas e bete-
rraba crua. Retire a pele branca das frutas
citricas.

» A consisténcia de sumo de maca depen-
de do tipo de maca utilizada. Quanto mais
suculenta a macg, mais fino serd o sumo.
Adicionar algumas gotas de sumo de limao
ao sumo de maga. Isso faz com que o sumo
de macé nao se torne logo castanho.

» Folhas e caules (por exemplo, talos de

folha de alface) também podem ser tri-

turados nesta maquina de sumos.

Se possivel, beba o sumo logo apos a sua

preparacdo. Os sumos perdem o seu sa-

bor e valor nutritivo num curto espaco de
tempo.

» A méquina de sumo n&o é adequada para
a trituracdo de frutas e vegetais particu-
larmente duras, fibrosas e com amido
(por exemplo, cana-de-acUcar, bananas,
papaias, abacates, figos e mangas).

LIMPEZA & MANUTENCAO
XTI LI

O aparelho é mais facil de limpar se o fizer
imediatamente a sua utilizac&o.
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Certifique-se que o aparelho esta desliga-
do e fora da tomada. Desmonte a méaquina
de sumos e limpe as partes removiveis em
4gua com sabao. Utilize uma escova macia
para remover a polpa que poderé bloquear
os orificios no filtro. Limpe todas as pecas
antes de voltar a colocé-las. Limpe o invélu-
cro do motor com um pano ligeiramente hi-
mido. Nao imerja na agua ou noutro liquido.
N&o utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos.
Todas as partes desmontaveis podem ser
lavadas na maquina da loica.

Coloque as partes de pléastico desmontaveis
no tabuleiro superior da méaquina da loica.
Certifique-se que estas estdo afastadas do
elemento de calor.

O filtro (4) ficaré gasto com o uso. Substi-
tua-o logo que verifique marcas de desgas-
te. Se a sua maquina for utilizada diariamen-
te, teréd que os substituir aproximadamente a
cada cinco anos. Poderéa obter os filtros de
substituicdo num Centro de Servicos Técni-
cos Autorizado.

Para garantir uma vida longa do filtro de aco
inoxidavel, bem como para prolongar a sua
aparéncia inicial, recomenda-se lavar o apa-
relho & mé&o, em vez de lava-lo na maquina
de lavar.

ADVERTENCIA DE DEPO-

SICAO/ELIMINACAO:
[ J .g 0000000 .C
@ Os nossos produtos sdo embalados
em embalagens optimizadas. Este
processo consiste basicamente na utili-
zacdo de materiais ndo-poluentes que de-
vem ser entregues no ecocentro local como
matérias-primas secundarias.
Antes de deitar fora o aparelho deve certifi-
car-se que este ndo funciona e deve elimina-
lo de acordo com a lei nacional actual. O seu
Fornecedor, Camara Municipal ou Junta de
Freguesia poderdo fornecer-lhe informacao
detalhada sobre isso.

Este aparelho foi classificado de
E acordo com a Directiva Europeia

2012/19/EU, considerando os apa-
B clhos eléctricos e electronicos uti-
lizados (residuos de equipamentos eléctri-
cos e electrénicos - WEEE). Este produto
ndo deve ser eliminado juntamente com
residuos domésticos. Este produto deve ser
eliminado em locais autorizados para a re-
ciclagem de aparelhos eléctricos e electro-
nicos. O guia determina os pardmetros de
devolucéo e reciclagem de aparelhos usa-
dos na UE. Por favor questione o seu distri-
buidor acerca dos meios de eliminacdo de
residuos actuais.
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Remarque : N'utilisez pas la centrifugeuse
plus de trente secondes 4 la fois lorsque vous
pressez de grosses quantités dingrédients
et laissez la centrifugeuse refroidir correc-
tement apres utilisation. Eteignez ensuite la
centrifugeuse et laissez-la refroidir.

» Débranchez la centrifugeuse lorsque vous
nettoyez le filtre. Attendez que le filtre soit
immobilisé avant douvrir le couvercle.
Déverrovuillez l'étrier de fermeture, retirez
le filtre puis enlevez la pulpe. Nettoyez
toute la pulpe collée au couvercle.

Remarque : Les saveurs ne se mélangeant

pas, apres avoir pressé un premier fruit, vous

pouvez presser un autre type de fruit sans
avoir a nettoyer la centrifugeuse.

= Afin de profiter de tous les apports nutri-
tifs de votre jus, celui-ci doit étre consom-
mé immédiatement aprés sa confection.

PREPARER LES INGREDIENTS
0000000000

Avertisserent ! Utilisez uniquement des fruits et
légumes mrs et décongelés. Les fruits et légu-
me encore verts boucheront rapidement le filtre.
« Tout dabord, nettoyez les fruits et légumes.
* Retirez les cailloux ou solides déposés sur
les fruits. Retirez les queues des fruits.

« Coupez en morceaux les gros fruits et

légume de maniere a pouvoir les insérer

dans le bec de remplissage.

N'utilisez que des fruits et légumes frais.

Pelez au préalable les fruits a peau dure

ou épaisse, tels que lananas, le melon, les

oranges, le raisin et la betterave. Retirez la
peau blanche des agrumes.

 La consistance du jus de pormme dépend
de la quantité de pommes utilisée. Plus
les pommes sont juteuses, plus le jus sera
épais. Ajoutez quelques gouttes de citron
dans le jus de pomme. Cela ralentira le
développement de la coloration marron
du jus de pomme.

 Les feuilles et tiges, (tel que les tiges de

feuille de salade) ne peuvent pas étre

pressées avec ce mixer.

Si possible, buvez vos boissons directe-

ment aprés les avoir préparées. Les jus

perdent tres rapidement de leur goUt et
de leurs apports nutritionnels.

» Ce mixeur n'est pas approprié pour pres-
ser des fruits et légumes particuliérement
durs, fibreux ou de type féculent (tels que
cane a sucre, banane, papaye, avocats, fi-
gues et mangues).

NETTOYAGE & ENTRETIEN

Il est plus facile de nettoyer la centrifugeuse
directement apres utilisation.

Assurez-vous que lappareil soit éteint et dé-
branché de la prise de courant. Retirez tous
les éléments amovibles de la centrifugeuse

FONTOS TUDNIVALOK
0000000000

Olvassa el figyelme-
sen ezt az Utmutatot, és
tartsa meg késébbi pro-
blémak tisztazasa érde-
kében. Az utasitasok be
nem tartasa balesethez
vezethet.

Testi, érzékszervi vagy
szellemi fogyatékkal
élok, illetve tapasztalat
vagy ismeretek hianyéa-
ban hozza nem ért6 sze-
mélyek hasznélhatjdk a
készuléket megfeleld fe-
lUgyelet vagy a készulék
biztonsagoshasznélatéara
vonatkozd  Utmutatasok
mellett, amennyiben
megértették a haszna-
lattal jaré veszélyeket.
Ugyelien, hogy a gyer-
mekek ne hasznaljdk a
készUléket jatékszerként.
Gyermekek nem hasz-
nalhatjak e készuléket.
Gyermekek éltal el nem
érheté helyen tartsa a
készUléket és annak
haldzati kdbelét.

Ne érintse a mozgd
alkatrészeket.

Mindig bontsa a készulék
halézati fesziltség csat-
lakozasat, mielétt fe-
lUgyelet nélkul hagyja
azt, tovabba Osszesze-

puis lavez-les a leau savonneuse. Utilisez
une brosse a poils doux pour retirer la pulpe
pouvant se coller sur les ouvertures du filtre.
Laissez sécher complétement les éléments
avant de les réassembler. Essuyez le boitier
du moteur a laide dun chiffon légérement
humidifié. Ne limmergez jamais dans de
leau ou tout autre liquide. N'utilisez pas de
détergent ou de produit nettoyant abrasif.
Toutes les pieces amovibles peuvent étre
nettoyées au lave-vaisselle.

Placez les piéces en plastique sur le tiroir du
haut de votre lave-vaisselle. Assurez-vous
qu'ils soient suffisamment éloignés de la
résistance du lave-vaisselle.

Le filtre (4) finira par suser avec le temps.
Remplacez-le dés que vous constatez les
premiers signes dusure. Si vous utilisez
votre centrifugeuse de maniére journaliére,
le filtre devra étre remplacé environ tous
les cinq ans. Vous pouvez vous procurer
des filtres de rechange auprés d'un Centre
d'Assistance Technique agréé.

Pour garantir une longue durée de service
et prolonger laspect initial du filtre, il est re-
commandable de laver ce filtre a main au
lieu de lui laver dans le lave-vaisselle.

REMARQUES CONCERNANT

LA MISE AU REBUT :
(TIYYYTY YY)

Toutes nos marchandises sont condi-

tionnées dans un emballage optimisé.
Par principe, ces emballages sont composés
de matériaux non polluants qui devront étre
déposés comme matiére premiére secondaire
au Service Local dElimination des Déchets.
Avant de jeter un appareil usagé, rendez-le
inutilisable et assurez-vous de le mettre en
rebut selon les lois nationales en vigueur.
Votre revendeur, mairie ou conseil municipal
peut vous fournir des informations détaillés
sur ce point.

Cet appareil est étiqueté en confor-
ﬁ mité avec la Directive Européenne
2012/19/EU - concernant les

N appareils électriques et électroni-
ques usagés (Directive sur léquipement
¢lectrique et électronique usagé - WEEE).
Ce produit ne doit pas étre mis au rebut
avec les déchets domestiques. Ce produit
doit étre mis au rebut a un endroit autorisé
pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques. La directive détermine le
cadre de travail pour le retour et le recycla-
ge dappareils usagés comme applicable
dans toute [UE. Veuillez demander & votre
revendeur des informations sur les moyens
de mise au rebut actuels.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA
eeo0000000

Leia atentamente estas
instrucoes antes de usar
o aparelho pela primei-
ra vez. Guarde-as para
futuras consultas. A in-
observancia destas ins-
trucoes podem levar a

um accidente.

Os aparelhos s6 pode ser
utilizadso por pessoas
com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais li-
mitadas ou pessoas com
falta de experiéncia ou
conhecimento, caso ten-
ham recebido supervisdo
ou formacao sobre a uti-
lizacdo do aparelho de
forma segura e se perce-
berem os perigos ineren-
tes. As criancas ndo de-
vem utilizar este aparelho

como um brinquedo.

Este aparelho ndo deve
ser usado por criangas.
Mantenha o ferro e o
respectivo cabo de li-
gacdo fora do alcance

das criancas.

Evite o contacto com as

partes moveis.

Deslique sempre o apa-
relho da tomada, se o
deixar sem vigilancia e

montar ou limpar.
Devem ser tomados
cuidados ao manusear
as l[dminas de corte afia-
das, ao esvaziar a taca e
durante a limpeza.
Desconecte o aparelho
antes de mudar os aces-
sérios ou aceder a partes
qQue se possam mover
durante o funcionamen-
to da liquidificadora.
Ligue-o unicamente a
tensdo indicada na pla-

ca de caracteristicas.

Este aparelho esta capacitado para

uso alimentar.

Este aparelho foi desenhado exclusi-

vamente para uso doméstico.

Utilize sempre a batedeira sobre uma

superficie nivelada e estavel.

Este aparelho destina-se a fins domésti-

cos e a aplicagdes similares tais como:

- Cozinhas de pessoal em areas co-
merciais, empresas e outros locais
de trabalho;

- Quintas;

- Clientes em hoteis, moteis e outro
tipo de locais de residencia;

- Tipo de locais como pensdes.

Nao utilize o aparelho com as maos

molhadas.

Enquanto o aparelho estiver em fun-

cionamento nao introduza utensilios

como facas ou garfos no interior do
jarro.

O uso de acessorios ndo fornecidos pelo

fabricante podera causar acidentes.

N&o ponha o aparelho em funciona-

mento quando este estiver vazio.

N&o ponha o aparelho perto de fon-

tes de calor e evite que o cabo toque

em superficies quentes.

N&o ponha o aparelho em funciona-

mento estando o cabo enrolado.

N&o monte nem desmonte o jarro da

batedeira enquanto o aparelho esti-

ver em funcionamento.

N&o abra a tampa da batedeira até

que o motor tenha parado.

relés, szétszerelés vagy
tisztitas elott.
Korultekintéen kell eljar-
nia az éles vagokés ke-
zelése, az edény Uritése
és a tisztitas soran.
Csatlakoztassa le a halé-
zatrdl a készuléket, mieltt
egy tartozékot vagy a
mixer barmely részét kic-
serélné, vagy hozzaérne,
amely mikodés kozben
mozgéasban van.

A készulék hasznéla-
ta el6tt ellendrizze az
adattablan, hogy a kés-
zUlék megadott feszult-
sége megegyezik-e a
halézati feszultséggel.

Ez a készulék csak élelmezési célra

alkalmas.

Ez a készUlék csak haztartasi célra

készult.

A turmixgépet hasznélja mindig sima,

egyenletes munkafeltleten.

Ez a készulék kizérélag otthoni hasz-

nélatra és ehhez hasonl6 felhasz-

nalasra készult, ugy mint:

- Személyzeti konyharészleg Uzle-
tekben, irodékban és mas munka-
helyeken;

- Farmhézakban;

- Ugyfelek altal szallodakban, mote-
lekben és egyéb széllashelyen;

- Agy és reggeli tipusu szallokban.

Ne hasznalja a készuléket vizes kézzel.

Ne helyezzen a téalba fém részeket,

mint késeket vagy villakat, mialatt a

készulék mokodo allapotban van.

A nem a gyarto altal ajanlott alkatrés-

zek hasznélata balesethez vezethet.

Ne kapcsolja be a készuléket Ures

allapotban.

Ne helyezze a késziléket forrd fe-

luletek mellé, és Ugyeljen arra, hogy a

kabel ne érintsen meleg feluleteket.

Ne hasznélja a késziléket feltekert

kabellel

Ne szerelje le, vagy fel a turmixgép

taljat mialatt a készulék mékodésben

van.

antes de o montar, des-

Ne vegye le a turmixgép fedelét,
miel6tt a motor le nem allt.

Ne hagyja a készuléket mokodése
soran magara. Ugyeljen ra, ha gyere-
kek is a kozelben tartozkodnak.
Kapcsolja ki a készuléket a hasznalat
utan.

Ne huzza ki a vezetéket rangatva a
konnektorbol, és ne hagyja a kabelt
l6gatott helyzetben.

Gy6z6djon meg tisztitas elétt arrdl,
hogy a készulék kikapcsolt allapot-
ban van-e.

NE MERITSE A MOTORBLOKKOT
VIZBE VAGY MAS EGYEB FOLYA-
DEKBA.

Ne alkalmazza a turmixgépet, ha a
penge meghibasodott.

Ne hasznélja a késziléket, ha a csat-
lakozd kébel vagy a dugd barmilyen
karosodast szenvedett, vagy ha a
készulék nem mdékadik megfelel6en,
illetve ha megrongélédott.
FIGYELEM: A t6zveszély illetve ele-
ktromos kisulés elkerilése végett
ne vegye le egyik fedelet sem. A
készilék belsejében nincs olyan
alkatrész, amelyet a hasznalo kicse-
rélhet. Meghibasodas esetén fordul-
jon a jotallasi javitasokkal megbizott
szerviz szakembereihez.

A KESZULEK RESZEI ES

KEZELOELEMEI
0000000000

© Nyomoeszkoz

® Tolt6esé

© Fedel

@ Rozsdamentes acél sz(ré
O Gyomolcslé gyijto csésze
O Gyomoélespép tartaly

@ Befogoelem

O Szabalyozogomb vilagitd gydrivel
© Hajtotengely

@ Motoregység

@ Kabeltarolo

@ Gyumoéleslé kancso fedél
® Hablevalaszto

@ Gyomoleslé kancso

® Tisztitokefe

@ Kifolyécsd

HASZNALAT
0000000000 e

o Els6 hasznalat elétt mosson meg minden
kivehet6 alkatrészt szappanos vizben. A
gyumoélescentrifuga szétszedéséhez nyis-
sa ki a befogbelemet (7), majd vegye ki az

N&o deixe o aparelho em funciona-
mento sem o vigiar, principalmente

alkatrészeket.

o A készUlék visszaszereléséhez kovesse az
4brén lathato miveletsort.

Huzza ki a tapkabelt a készulék hatan levé
kéabeltarold rekeszbdl. (B1)
Tegye vissza a gyumolcslé gyGjt6 csészét és a
gyUmolcspép tartalyt a készilékbe. (B2 és B3)
Tegye be a rozsdamentes acél szirét (4)
a gyumoleslé gyljtd csészébe (5) (B4) és
tartsa a fedelet a szUré6 felett és engedje le
azt a helyére. Gy6z6djon meg, hogy a sziré
megfeleléen van rogzitve a hajtétengelyre.
Hasznélat el6tt mindig ellenérizze a sz0rét.
Ha barmilyen repedést vagy sérilést fedez
fel a készuléken, ne hasznélja azt és vegye fel
a kapcsolatot a legkdzelebbi mUszaki szervi-
zkozponttal.
Rogzitse a befogoelemet (7) a fedélre,
és gy6z6djon meg, hogy a befogdelem
(7) a megfelelé helyzetben van régzitve
(B5). Csusztassa a nyomoeszkézt (1) az
adagolocsébe, egy vonalba éllitva a nyo-
moeszkdzon levé bemélyedést az adagolocséd
belsején levo kis kidudorodéassal (B6). Soha
ne helyezze be az ujjait vagy egy targyat az
adagoldcsbbe.

Tegye a gyumélcslé kancsot (14) a kifolyocsé

ala (B7). Tegye ré a fedelet a gyumélcslé

kancsora a frocskolés megakadalyozasara
vagy ha a gyumoélcslét a hit6szekrényben
szeretné tarolni.

MEGJEGYZES: A gyumélcscentrifuganak

van egy biztonsagi rendszere, ami megaka-

dalyozza annak bekapcsolasat, ha a befogde-
lem (7) nincs megfeleléen rogzitve.

« Tegye a gyumolcscentrifugat egy egyenes,
szilard feluletre és tegye a gyumélcslé tar-
tot (14) a kifolyocsé (16) ala.

o Készitse el6 a gyimolcsot vagy zoldsége-
ket, ahogy az az "Elelmiszer el6készitése*
cim{ fejezetben le van irva.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK:
TYTYYYYY )

e Soha ne hasznélion nagyon
gyumolcsoket vagy zoldségeket.

» Bizonyos gyumolcsokbél nem lehet levet
kifacsarni, pl. bananbdl, avokaddbél stb.

e Helyezze be az élelmiszert a toltécsovon
keresztul (B4). Nyomja le az élelmiszert a
nyomdeszkézzel (1). Soha ne hasznélja a
kezeit, vagy més behelyez6 eszkozoket, pl.
késeket, villakat vagy spatulakat.

A gyimolcs- és zoldségnyomd ellenérzég-

ombjanak 3 pozicidja van:

0 - A gép ki van kapcsolva. Ha ré van kapc-

solva a hélozati csatlakozora, a gomb z6ld

fénye kigyullad.

1 - Alacsony sebesség, mely féként a puha

gyumolesok és zoldségek préselésére szol-

g4l (dinye, sz6l6, paradicson, malna, stb.).

MUkadés kozben az ellenérzégomb kék fén-

rostos
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